Summons to Meeting
Tuesday 16 June 2020

Executive
Wednesday 24 June 2020, 4.00 pm
Zoom Virtual Meeting
Membership:
Councillor Mike Johnson (Chair)
Councillor John Cook
Councillor Jim Lister
Councillor Alan Pitcher

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald
Councillor Anthony Markley

This meeting will be broadcast live on the Allerdale Borough Council YouTube™
Channel.
If you have any questions or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020.

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Interests
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4.

Questions
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5.

Members' Announcements

6.

Budget 2020-21 - Financial Impact of Covid-19 (Pages 7 - 22)

7.

Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 44)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:
Wednesday 15 July 2020, 4.00 pm
Zoom Virtual Meeting

Agenda Item 1
At a meeting of the Executive held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
on Wednesday 18 March 2020 at 4.00 pm
Members
Councillor Mike Johnson (Chair)
Councillor John Cook
Councillor Jim Lister

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald
Councillor Anthony Markley

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Pitcher
Staff Present
A Gilbert, C Holmes, L Jardine, K Kerrigan and S Sewell

388.

Minutes
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 February 2020 were signed as
a correct record.

389.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

390.

Questions
None received.

391.

Members' Announcements
None received.

392.

Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy
The subject of the decision
The Head of Programmes and Projects submitted a report which sought
member’s approval of the revised Strategic Commissioning and Procurement
Strategy 2020-30.
Councillor M Johnson moved the recommendations as per the report; this was
seconded by Councillor M Fitzgerald.
The motion was unanimously agreed.
Alternative options considered
Not to approve the revised Strategy.
The reason for the decision

Page 3

A revised Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy 2020-30 reflects
changes in best practice and ensures that the Council pursues sustainable
outcomes, value for money and continuous improvement in its commissioning
and procurement of goods, services and works.
The decision
Resolved
That the revised Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy 20202030 be adopted.
393.

Local Plan (part 2)
The subject of the decision
The Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance submitted a report which sought
member’s approval of the modified Allerdale Local Plan (part 2).
Councillor M Fitzgerald moved the recommendations as per the report; this was
seconded by Councillor J Lister. The motion was unanimously agreed.
Alternative options considered
Not to adopt the Local Plan (part 2).
The reason for the decision
The Local Plan (part 2) was submitted in January 2019 to the Minister for
Housing, Communities and Local Government for independent examination.
The Council received the Inspectors report and it was for members to consider
approval in line with his recommendations.
The decision
Recommended – That Council be requested to agree that –
1. The modified Local Plan (part 2), as set out in appendix 2 of the report,
be adopted as part of the statutory development plan for the area of the
Borough outside the Lake District National Park
2. The Policies Maps, including modifications as set out in appendix 3 of the
report, be adopted.

394.

Creation of an Executive Shareholder Committee
The subject of the decision
The Head of Governance and Regulatory Services submitted a report which
sought member’s approval of the creation of an Executive Shareholder
Committee.

Page 4

Councillor M Johnson moved the recommendations as per the report; this was
seconded by Councillor J Cook.
The motion was unanimously agreed.
Alternative options considered
To make decisions through the Executive instead of an Executive Shareholder
Committee.
The reason for the decision
To promote good governance and to demonstrate there was a clear separation
between the Council’s role as the Municipal Authority and the Council’s role as
shareholder; officers recommended the creation of an Executive Shareholder
Committee. This new Committee of the Executive would fulfil the Council’s role
as sole shareholder in current and future Local Authority Trading Companies
(“Companies”).
The decision
Resolved
That –
1. The draft Shareholder Agreement between Allerdale Borough Council
and Allerdale Waste Services Limited (AWSL) as set out in Appendix 1
and the draft Shareholder Agreement between Allerdale Borough Council
and Allerdale Housing & Development Limited (AHDL) as set out at
appendix 4 be approved
2. In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 5.7, the creation of a
committee of the Executive, (Executive Shareholder Committee) and,
subject to paragraph (2) below, the terms of reference as shown in
Appendix 2 to this report be approved
3. Councillors M Fitzgerald, M Johnson and T Markley be appointed to the
Executive Shareholder Committee
4. The Monitoring Officer be authorised, in consultation with the Leader, to
take all necessary action to finalise the terms of reference to be included
in the Council’s Constitution and to make such other consequential
amendments to the Constitution as the Monitoring Officer deems
appropriate.
The meeting closed at 4.20 pm

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
Allerdale Borough Council
Executive – 24 June 2020
Budget 2020-21 – Financial Impact of Covid-19

The Reason for the Decision

To update the Budget position to inform
of the financial impact of Covid-19 on the
authority

Summary of options considered

This report presents proposals to the
potential budget pressures arising from
the Covid-19 Pandemic. This is to
ensure that the Council meets its
statutory duty to maintain a balanced
budget position.
The budget position will be monitored
monthly to ensure that the ongoing
impacts of the pandemic can be
identified, and corrective action taken
where necessary.

Recommendations

1) That the report be noted
2) Delegate to the S151 Officer in
consultation with the portfolio
holder for Finance and Legal, the
increasing of the expenditure
budget for the Business Grants –
Discretionary Scheme for small
businesses by the amount of grant
allocated of £1,995,000
3) Delegate to the S151 Officer in
consultation with the Monitoring
Officer and Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Legal the variation of
income payment terms and any
associated contractual variations
4) Agrees that reserves are
protected by not allowing carry
forwards of underspend into this
financial year except in
exceptional circumstances
5) That Members review the position
on a monthly basis and give

Page 7

delegated authority for the S151 to
release additional sums from
General Fund balances to address
the budget position

Financial / Resource Implications

As set out in the report.

Legal / Governance Implications

S 114 of the Local Government Finance
Act 1988 requires the S151 Officer, in
consultation with the Council’s Monitoring
Officer, to report to all the authority’s
Members if there is, or is likely to be, an
unbalanced budget.

Community Safety Implications

None directly

Health and Safety and Risk
Management Implications

The budget contains provision for the
Council to discharge its obligations under
health and safety legislation, and to
maintain a reserve in order to manage
risks.
There are also risks that the Council will
not be able to operate within agreed
budgetary provisions, but this can be
minimised by the financial monitoring
process and by the prudent policy on the
level of reserves and balances.

Equality Duty considered / Impact
Assessment completed

As part of the budget growth bids and
savings bids process.

Wards Affected

All

The contribution this decision would
make to the Council’s priorities

The revenue budget is set to support the
Council in achieving priorities through the
Council Plan and to facilitate control of
expenditure on its activities.

Is this a Key Decision

Yes

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Jim Lister
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal

Page 8

Lead Officer

Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial
Services
catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk
01900 702503

Report Implications
Community Safety

Y

Financial

Y

Legal

Y

Partnership

Y

Social Inclusion

Y

Asset Management

N

Equality Duty

Y

Health and Safety

Y

Employment (internal)

N

Employment

N

(external to the Council)

Background Papers: Revenue and Capital approved budget 2020-21, MHCLG
financial returns and working papers, Government COVID-19 guidance and
notifications

1.0

Introduction

1.1

Since the Council approved its Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2020-21 the
ongoing Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on the Council’s
finances. These impacts started to be felt before the introduction of the
lockdown started on the 23rd March 2020 and will continue as the lockdown
starts to ease and our local economy opens again.

1.2

This report will look at the latest forecast financial position for 2020-21 and
identify the emerging pressures on our ability to deliver on the approved
budgets.

1.3

It will also look at the range of financial support that is available from Central
Government to assist us and our communities during the period of the
pandemic.

1.4

The report will also assess how this crisis will affect the financial resilience of
this authority and how the aftermath will affect the assumptions made in our
Medium-Term Financial Strategy.

P
[...]
otiation on changes to payment terms and contractual terms is delegated
to the S151 and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio
Holder.

4.9

It is worth noting that this is still early in the financial year and there is a real
potential that payments due from May and June onwards will be a more
significant test of the impact.

Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR)
5.0

Council Tax

5.1

The amount of council tax income available to the Council’s general fund is
fixed at the level determined when the council tax is set. Based on the 202021 tax base of 30,905.23 the amount of Council Tax income receivable for this
financial year is £5,399,762.

5.2

This amount is paid out of the Council’s Collection Fund regardless of how
much council tax is collected during the year.

5.3

If more council tax is collected than expected there will be a surplus on the
Collection Fund. If less is collected than expected, then there will be a deficit
on the Collection Fund. Any surplus or deficit must be considered in the next
year’s budget – ie 2021-22 financial year.

5.4

Council Tax collection rates are already 0.50% lower than expected in April
(approximately £60k). The impacts of Covid19 are likely to see further
reductions in the recovery rates as a result of payment failure and default.

5.5

There are also likely to be significant increases in the number of local council
tax support claimants as this financial year progresses.

Page 14

5.6

Both of these have the potential to increase the deficit or lower the surplus in
this financial year which will then have to be considered when setting the
budget next year.

5.7

They will also have the potential to lower the taxable capacity (tax base) of the
borough thereby limiting the amount of income that can be raised through
Council Tax.

5.8

A broader further implication is that the potential economic consequences on
the house building sector may result in lower levels of growth in the council

[...]
6)

678

0

0

0

(2,752)

0

0

(9)

0

0

0

(1,972)

(1,791)

596
(2,700)
(2,104)

(1,376)
(2,700)
(4,076)

(3,167)
(2,700)
(5,867)

Page 21

(129)
(1,082)

3,357
(2,700)
657

9.0

Next Steps

9.1

Monthly returns are being completed to MHCLG on the estimated financial
impact that this pandemic is having on local authorities and officers will
continue to monitor the financial position on a monthly basis.

9.2

The Account and Audit regulations have now extended the deadline for the
preparation of the accounts from 31st May 2020 to 31st August 2020 and the
deadline for the audited accounts to be approved pushed back from 31 st July
2020 to 30th November 2020.

9.3

It is expected that Council’s outturn position will be reported to Executive next
month which will detail the requests for carry -forwards of budget from 201920 to 2020-21. As there is significant potential to call on GF balances this
year, which is unsustainable after this financial year, we must protect these
reserves wherever possible. For that reason, it is recommended that carry
forward of underspent budgets are only approved in exceptional
circumstances.

10.0

Conclusion

10.1

This report recognises the exceptional circumstances that this pandemic has
caused the authority and the seriousness of the financial impact it is having on
both the organisation and our residents and businesses as well as the wider
national and global impact.

10.2

The full impact on our budget will emerge as the restrictions are lifted and the
timing and scale of any further central government funding is announced. The
timing and scale of central governments support to local authorities is crucial
to our ongoing financial health.

10.3

As well as the financial implications for the Council’s budget position, there
are going to be long term implications for our local economy, and this makes
future financial planning very difficult and significantly more uncertain at this
stage.

10.4

Although we are faced with uncertainty and challenging times ahead, it is
important that we learn from the crisis and particularly from the way we have
had to adapt and find new ways of delivering our services in the future.

Catherine Nicholson
Head of Financial Services (s151 officer)

Page 22

Agenda Item 7
Allerdale Borough Council
Executive – 24 June 2020
Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21

The Reason for the Decision

To approve the draft Interim Delivery Plan
2020/21. The Interim Delivery Plan sets out
specific activity to be undertaken over the next
year in working towards achieving the objectives
set out in the Council Strategy and is the
proposed vehicle by which the Council will report
progress against Council Strategy priorities during
2020/21.

Summary of options considered

1. Executive may wish to approve the draft
Interim Delivery Plan as presented at
Appendix A.
2. Executive may wish to approve the draft
Interim Delivery Plan subject to amendments
being made.
3. Executive may wish not to approve the draft
Interim Delivery Plan.

Recommendations

That members approve the draft Interim Delivery
Plan 2020/21 as presented at Appendix A.

Financial / Resource Implications

The budget setting process is an ongoing annual
exercise that determines the financial plans for
current and future years and is informed by the
Council’s priorities as set out in the Council
Strategy. Information on resources allocated is
contained in the Council Budget published
annually. In light of the ongoing pandemic the
budget for 2020/21 will be revised in year and the
Delivery Plan may need revising as the financial
implications of the pandemic are reassessed
throughout 2020/21. There are no additional
resource requirements requested arising directly
from this report at this time.

Legal / Governance Implications

The Council Strategy forms part of the Council’s
budget and policy framework and responsibility
for it is shared between the Executive and the
Council.

Community Safety Implications

None arising directly from this report.

Page 23

Health and Safety and Risk
Management Implications

The Interim Delivery Plan will be delivered by
service areas with relevant risks being managed
on an operational level. At a corporate level the
Executive will manage the risk of not delivering
the Plan and therefore not achieving its
objectives.

Equality Duty considered / Impact
Assessment completed

An equality impact assessment of the Council
Strategy was carried out. The equality
implications of individual projects and
programmes of work will be considered as
appropriate.

Wards Affected

All

The contribution this decision would
make to the Council’s priorities

The Interim Delivery Plan sets out specific activity
that will be undertaken over the next year to work
towards achieving the objectives set out in the
Council Strategy in the context of the ongoing
Covid-19 pandemic.

Is this a Key Decision

Yes

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Mike Johnson and Councillor Marion
Fitzgerald

Lead Officer

Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate,
Performance and Information)
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications
Community Safety

Y

Employment (external to the Council)

Y

Financial

N

Employment (internal)

Y

Legal

N

Partnership

Y

Social Inclusion

Y

Asset Management

Y

Equality Duty

N

Health and Safety

Y

Background papers …Council Strategy 2020-2030…………………………………

Page 24

1.0

Introduction

1.1

The Council Strategy 2020-30 was approved by Council in December 2019.
The Council Strategy sets out priority themes and a clear set of objectives for
each theme over 10 years.

1.2

The Council Strategy describes the outcomes the Council aims to achieve for
its communities and gives an overview of the kinds of activity it will undertake
to achieve those outcomes.

1.3

Under normal circumstances the Council would be setting a Delivery Plan
which would map out in more detail specific activity to deliver against the
priorities and objectives in the Counci
[...]
 partners and stakeholders on the
development of the Council Strategy.

3.2

The draft Interim Delivery Plan has been developed in conjunction with each
of the Council’s departments.

3.3

Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be considering the draft Interim
Delivery Plan at their committee meeting on 19 June 2020. Any comments
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will fed verbally to Executive at
their meeting on 24 June 2020.

Page 26

4.0

Finance/Resource Implications

4.1

The budget setting process is an ongoing annual exercise that determines the
financial plans for current and future years and is informed by the Council’s
priorities as set out in the Council Strategy. Information on resources
allocated is contained in the Council Budget published annually. In light of the
ongoing pandemic the budget for 2020/21 will be revised in year and the
Delivery Plan may need revising as the financial implications of the pandemic
are reassessed throughout 2020/21. There are no additional resource
requirements requested arising directly from this report at this time.

5.0

Legal Implications and Risks

5.1

The Council Strategy forms part of the Council’s budget and policy framework
and responsibility for it is shared between the Executive and the Council.

5.2

If an appropriate Interim Delivery Plan is not in place there is a risk of a lack of
focus of Council activities and resources on the delivery of the outcomes for
the people of Allerdale identified in the Council Strategy 2020-2030, and no
framework for monitoring and managing delivery of the Council Strategy other
than at service level.

6.0

Recommendations

6.1

That members approve the draft Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 as presented
at Appendix A.

Nik Hardy
Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance

Page 27

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28

Council Strategy 2020-2030
Improving lives and improving futures through sustainable action

Page 29

Interim Delivery Plan
2020-21
[Insert graphic as per bottom of Council Strategy]

Interim Delivery Plan 2020-21

Introduction

Page 30

Our Council Strategy shapes everything we do. Our
new Council Strategy 2020-30 sets the strategic
direction for our Council over the next 10 years. It
describes the outcomes we would like to achieve for
our communities and gives an overview of the kinds
of activity we will undertake to achieve those
outcomes.

making sure that our organisation is stable and our services are running as
effectively as possible. Whilst it is difficult to place any precise timescales
on recovery - the phasing of the recovery will be influenced by national
policy decisions that the Government makes as the health crisis evolves
over the coming weeks and months – we recognise how important it is that
we start to map out recovery activities, as well as continuing to deliver the
immediate response phase effectively.

Under normal circumstances we would be setting a 4
year Delivery Plan which would map out in more
detail how we will deliver against the priorities and
objectives in the Council Strategy. However, these
are not normal circumstances. Since our new
Council Strategy was agreed in December 2019 the
Covid-19 pandemic has taken hold - it has led to
huge societal and economic upheaval and is having
a significant impact on our organisation’s functions
and finances.

This Interim Delivery Plan is written to cover the next year only. Over that
time we will gain a more detailed understanding of the impacts the
pandemic has had and will continue to have on our organisation, our
economy and our communities and a clearer sense of what the medium and
longer term challenges look like. This will allow us to build some more solid
medium term plans using the learning we capture over the next months to
help shape new approaches and better ways of working.

Our overall long term strategic direction does not
need to fundamentally alter at this point, but we do
need to shift our focus in the shorter term. In the
ve

Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Executive held in Zoom Virtual Meeting - Zoom Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday 24 June 2020 at 4.00 pm
Members
Councillor Mike Johnson (Chair)
Councillor John Cook
Councillor Jim Lister
Councillor Alan Pitcher

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald
Councillor Anthony Markley

Staff Present
B Carlin, A Gilbert, N Hardy, J Irving, L Jardine, K Kerrigan, C Nicholson, G Roach,
A Seekings, S Sewell, G Wilson and P Wood

21.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020 were agreed as a correct
record.

22.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

23.

Questions
None received.

24.

Members' Announcements
None received.

25.

Budget 2020-21 - Financial Impact of Covid-19
The subject of the decision
The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which sought to update
members on the budget position to inform of the financial impact of Covid-19 on
the authority.
Councillor J Lister moved the recommendations as per the report and thanked
officers for their hard work in pulling the budget report together under such
difficult circumstances.
The motion was seconded by Councillor A Pitcher.
The motion was unanimously agreed.
Alternative options considered
The report presented proposals to the potential budget pressures arising from
the Covid-19 pandemic.

The reason for the decision
To inform of the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the authority
budget position.
The decision
Resolved
That –
1) The report be noted
2) Delegate to the S151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Legal, the increasing of the expenditure budget for the
Business Grants – Discretionary Scheme for small businesses by the
amount of grant allocated of £1,995,000
3) Delegate to the S151 Officer in consultation with the Monitoring Officer
and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal the variation of income
payment terms and any associated contractual variations
4) Reserves be protected by not allowing carry forwards of underspend into
this financial year except in exceptional circumstances
5) Members review the position on a monthly basis and give delegated
authority for the S151 to release additional sums from General Fund
balances to address the budget position.

26.

Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21
The subject of the decision
The Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance submitted a report which sought
members approval of a draft Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21, which set out
specific activity to be undertaken over the next year in working towards
achieving the objectives set out in the Council Strategy.
Councillor M Fitzgerald moved the recommendation as per the report; this was
seconded by Councillor M Johnson.
The motion was unanimously agreed.
Alternative options considered
To approve the draft Interim Delivery Plan as presented at Appendix A.
To approve the draft Interim Delivery Plan subject to amendments being made.
Not to approve the draft Interim Delivery Plan.
The reason for the decision
To approve the draft Interim Delivery Plan for 2020/21.
The decision

Resolved
That the draft Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 as presented at Appendix A be
approved.
The meeting closed at 4.14 pm

